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LOK SABHA
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ANSWERED ON:20.08.2010
HOSPITALITY EDUCATION
Dhotre Shri Sanjay Shamrao

Will the Minister of TOURISM be pleased to state:

(a) the number of hospitality education institutes in the country, State-wise;

(b) whether the Government proposes to open more such institutes;

(c) if so, the details thereof, State-wise;

(d) whether the tourism industry has registered a considerable growth in recent years;

(e) if so, the details thereof;

(f) the number of people employed in the tourism sector during each of the last three years and the current year, State-wise; and

(g) the steps taken by the Government to generate more employment opportunities in this sector?

Answer

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF TOURISM (SHRI SULTAN AHMED)

(a): At present, there are 33 functional Central and State Institutes of Hotel Management affiliated to National Council for Hotel Management & Catering Technology. A list of these Institutes is at Annexure.

(b) and (c): The Ministry of Tourism extends Central financial Assistance to the State Governments/Union Territory Administrations for the setting up of the Institutes of Hotel Management on the basis of proposals received from them subject to adherence of Scheme Guidelines, availability of funds and inter se priorities.

(d) and (e): The Foreign Tourist Arrivals (FTA) witnessed a growth of 13.5% in the year 2006, 14.3% in the year 2007 and 4% in the year 2008 over the preceding years. Even though there was a dip in FTA of 3.3% in the year 2009, the first 7 months of the year 2010 has again registered a growth of 9.8%.

(f): Based on the Tourism Satellite Account for the year 2002-03, the number of jobs projected (both direct and indirect) in tourism sector for the years 2005-06, 2006-07 and 2007-08 had been estimated as 45.1 million, 47.4 million and 49.8 million respectively.

(g): Tourism is essentially driven by the private sector. However, the Ministry of Tourism plays an important role of creating infrastructure and imparting training for employable skills in aspiring service providers and certifying the skills of the existing ones.

ANNEXURE

STATEMENT IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 4439 ANSWERED ON 20.08.2010
REGARDING HOSPITALITY EDUCATION.

List of functional Central and State Institutes of Hotel Management affiliated to the National Council for Hotel Management & Catering
Technology.

No. State    Central IHM  State IHM

1 Andhra Pradesh Hyderabad
2 Assam   Guwahati
3 Bihar   Hajipur
4 Goa   Goa
5 Gujarat   Gandhi Nagar
6 Haryana      Kurukshetra,
       Faridabad
7 Himachal Pradesh Kufri   Hamirpur
8 J&K   Srinagar


8 J&K   Srinagar
9 Karnataka Benguluru
10 Kerala   Thiruvananthapuram Kozhikode
11 Madhya Pradesh Bhopal
    Gwalior
12 Maharashtra Mumbai
13 Orissa   Bhubaneshwar
14 Punjab Gurdaspur Bhatinda
15 Rajasthan Jaipur Jodhpur
16 Sikkim      Gangtok
17 Tamil Nadu  Chennai   Thiruchirapalli
18 Uttar Pradesh Lucknow
19 West Bengal Kolkota
20 Dadar Nagar Haveli    Silvassa
21 NCT of Delhi PUSA-New Delhi New Delhi
       (Lajpat Nagar)
22 UT of Chandigarh Ambedkar Institute of Chandigarh
    Hotel Management
23 Meghalaya Shillong
24 Uttarakhand     Dehradun
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